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The Special Counsel

August 29, 2019

The Honorable Rick Perry

Secretary

U.S. Department of Energy
1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20585

Re: OSC File No. DI-18-5859

Dear Secretary Perry:

Pursuant to my responsibilities as Special Counsel, 1 am referring to you for
investigation whistleblower disclosures rcgarding the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
Office of International Affairs (OIA). I have determined that there is a substantial
likelihood that the whistleblower’s allegations disclose violations of law, rule, or
regulation; abuse of authority; a gross waste of funds; and gross mismanagement. A
report of your investigation, including remedial actions if warranted, is due to the U.S.
Office of Special Counsel (OSC) by October 28, 2019.

The whistleblower, [JJJJJl. who consented to the release of his name, is a
Foreign Affairs Analyst with the Office of Fossil Energy (OFE). was detailed to
DOE OIA from August through December 2015. During this time, the whistleblower
was slated to fill the position left vacant by former DOE employee, William Bryan,' the
primary alleged wrongdoer. The whistleblower also alleges wrongdoing by other
members of DOE management, including current DOE employee &

Allegations to be investigated include:

¢ Mr. Bryan manipulated DOE energy policy to further perscnal business
interests.

¢ Mr. Bryan utilized his position as a DOE Special Government Employce
(SGE)’ to develop his private business interests as president of the
ValueBridge Encrgy Group (VBEG), an entity in the same sector in which
Mr. Bryan was working as a government official.

! Mr. Bryan is the current presidential nominee for Homeland Security Under Secretary for Science and
Technology.
2 Defined at 18 U.S.C. § 202.
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¢ Mr. Bryan was not forthright in his sworn statements to Congress,’
including the following: (1) that he refrained from working in his capacity
as president of VBEG while employed as a DOE SGE; (2) in
mischaracterizing as strictly personal his ongoing association m'th-
I : former DOE Ukrainian partner; and (3) in claiming
ignorance of | < oployment by VBEG as an industry expert.
I hindcred U.S. interests when he disclosed proprietary U.S.
government information on coal pricing to EIR Center’s

during government-assisted negotiations for the
purchase of coal by Centrenergo, a Ukrainian state-owned power
producer, from XCoal Energy and Resources, an Amcrican coal company.

Given the complex and serious nature of these allegations, 1 have provided a more
thorough explanation of each allegation below. It is also my expectation that the party
chosen to investigate these allegations will consult with [l to obtain further details
on his allegations.

Allegation 1: Mr. Bryan manipulated DOE energy policy to further personal business
interesis.

According to ] Mr. Bryan headed an international Winter Action Plan
(WAP) team in Ukraine to assist the country in averting interim energy crises during the
2014-2015 and 2015-2016 winter seasons. The WAP team was to develop a plan to help
Ukraine achieve long-term energy independence and stability. According to a
congressional statement by Mr. Bryan,? the WAP tcam began working with the Kiev-
based think tank EIR Center, founded by ||| I -od at the
recommendation of then-Deputy Prime Minister and now-Prime Minister, Volodymyr
Groysman. The whistleblower alleges that the EIR center was used by ||| Gl s
a cover organization to promote the business interests of his company, DTEK, the largest
energy producer in Ukraine. The whistleblower further allcges that DTEK’s interests
were at odds with U.S. interests in helping Ukraine climinate monopolics and the
influence of oligarchs in its energy sector,

The whistleblower alleges that, although likely not aware of the EIR Center’s
connections initiaily, Mr. Bryan became aware of the EIR Center’s adversarial positions
before the WAP team developed and published an energy preparedness plan for the 2015-
2016 winter season.” The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan promoted the EIR
Center’s policy positions—to the detriment of American and Ukrainian intercsts in
demonopolization of the encrgy sector—with the understanding that the EIR Center’s

$ Senator Claire McCaskill, Post-Hearing Questions for the Record, Submitted to William N. Bryan
(August 22, 2018). Exhibit 1.

* Post-Hearing Questions for the Record, response to question 8.

® Fall-Winter 2015-2016 Preparedness and Sustainability Plan: Fuel and Energy Sector.
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founders would help Mr. Bryan cultivate his personal commercial interests. For example,
the whistleblower alleges that the 2015-2016 winter plan strongly promoted policies
helpful to DTEK by exaggerating the costs of imported coal, projecting unrealized and
unsupported extreme winter weather temperatures, and recommending the purchase of
excess coal.® Further, the whistleblower alleges Mr. Bryan continued to strongly
advocate for utilizing EIR Center’s services in the development of an anticipated 2016-
2017 winter preparedness plan.

The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan’s work was not neutral. In support of
this assertion, the whistleblower cited to Mr. Bryan’s awareness of EIR Center’s
connections; the substance of the 2015-2016 winter plan; Bryan’s close relationship with
and defense of the EIR Center’s founders; his later business decisions; and his
concealment from Congress of bis business efforts and contacts.

Allegation 2: Mr. Bryan utilized his government position to develop his private business
inferesis

The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan, as president of VBEG, used his
position as a DOE SGE to engage in personal business development in the Ukrainian
energy sector. Specificaily, he alleges that Mr. Bryan chaired the March 2016 Power
Grid Resilience Conference in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to promote his personal
business interests while still an SGE. Mr. Bryan's biography, featured in the flier for the
conference, describes him as a retired federal employee rather than a current SGE.
Exhibit 2. The whistleblower also alleges that Mr. Bryan was actively seeking business
opportunities for VBEG in conjunction with the EIR Center during this time and later
uscd knowledge he gained in his govermment capacity to further his private sector
interests. |

The whistleblower produced a September 2016 news article from the Lviv
Chamber of Commerce and Industry, featuring Mr. Bryan, including his picture,
featuring him for his work negotiating a deal for VBEG to build environmentally safe
waste recycling plants in the Zhytomyr and Lviv regions of Ukraine.” Thesc plants were
part of a waste-to-energy initiative and involved the very industry in which Mr. Bryan
had functioned as an SGE. The whistleblower alleges Mr. Bryan had begun marketing
VBEG’s safe waste recycling plants during his final trip to Ukraine while still an SGE.
The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan’s role in VBEG’s negotiations constituted use
of his public office for private gain in contravention of 5 C.F.R. § 2635.702.

Allegation 3: Mr. Bryan was not forthright in statements to Congress

® The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan failed to produce upon request the daia underlying the
temperature projections, upon which the recommendation to purchase significant coal reserves rested.
7 April 2016 news article authored by Natalya Yokovleva for the Lviv Chamber of Commerez and Industry.
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The whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan was not forthright in his August 22,
2018 congressional Posz-Hearing Questions for the Record. First, in response to question
8, regarding the nature and extent of his relationship with he did not
mention any proposed business ventures he had with and denied any
“further official business endeavors™ with him after DOE employ. Yet, the whistleblower
alleges that after leaving DOE’s employ, Mr. Bryan, in his capacity as president of
VBEG, contracted with a subsidiary of and subcontractor for Naftogaz, a Ukrainian state-
owned oil and gas company, at the same time that ||| B BB w25 the Government of
Ukraine’s Special Envoy to Naftogaz. Hc also alleges that, in March 2017, VBEG hosted
a small private presentation during the CERAWeek Energy Conference in Houston,
Texas to promote American investment in Ukraine’s energy sector. Promotional material
for this event indicates that | was a featured speaker. Exhibit 3. While Mr.
Bryan did acknowledge simultaneous employment by Naftogaz
subcontractor CabinetDN, he failed to acknowledge || N NEEEEE position as Special
Envoy to Naftogaz during the same period.

Second, in his response to question 13, Mr, Bryan writes that, despite becoming a
VBEG cmployee in December 2015, he did no work for the company and received no
salary or compensation until July 2016, when he ceased working as an SGE for DOE. In
response to question 5, he indicates that he focused on the business development of the
Energy Group but that it never went beyond the planning phase. As discussed above, the
whistleblower alleges that Mr. Bryan sought to promote VBEG at conferences and obtain
business opportunities for the company within Ukraine while employed as an SGE.

‘Third, in response to question 7, Mr. Bryan denied knowing I.h'dl_
the PNNL program manager on the WAP team, had ever been employed by VBEG. The
whistleblower contends that VBEG’s small size, coupled with that fact that

name was on its website as one of its industry experts, renders Mr. Bryan’s denial not
credible.

Allegation 4. | N indered U.S. interests when he disclosed proprietary U.S.
government information on coal pricing 1o EIR Center -

The whistleblower alleges that ||| I became aware of pricing details in
negotiations for the sale of Amcrican coal to Ukraine via XCoal Energy and Resources to
Centrenergo and then improperly shared that information with EIR Center’s

during government-assisted negotiations for the purchase of coal by
Centrenergo, a Ukrainian state-owned power producer, from XCoal Energy and
Resources, an American coal company.? The whistleblower alleges that the success of

® Alleged evidence of this leak includes screenshots of a conversation between | N EEEE :nd others,
indicating that he had obtained his knowledge from an inside source.
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the deal was detrimental to DTEK interests in preventing diversification of coal
resources.

Pursuant to my authority under 5 U.S.C. § 1213(c), I have concluded that there is
a substantial likelthood that the information provided to OSC discloses a violation of law,
tule, or regulation; abusc of authority; and gross mismanagement. Please note that
specific atlegations and references to specific violations of law, rule, or regulation are not
intended to be exclusive. If, in the course of your investigation, you discover additiona)
violations, please include your findings on these additional matters in the report to OSC.
Per statutory requirements, [ will review the report for sufficiency and reasonableness
before sending copies of the report, along with the whistleblower's comments and any
comments or recommendations | may have, to the President and congressional oversight
committees, and make these documents publicly available.

Additional important requirements and guidance on the agency report are
included in the Appendix, which can also be accesscd online at
https://osc.gov/Pages/Resources-PublicFiles.aspx If your investigators have questions
regarding the statutory process or the report required under section 1213, please contact
Elizabeth McMurray, Chief of the Retaliation and Disclosure Unit, at (202) 804-7089 for
assistance. 1 am also available for any questions you may have.

As discussed above, your investigative report, including any remedial actions, if
warranted, is due to OSC by October 28, 2019.

Sincerely,

Henry J. Kemer
Special Counsel

Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Teri Donaldson, Inspector General



APPENDIX
AGENCY REPORTS UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 1213

GUIDANCE ON 1213 REPORT

o OSC requires that your investigators interview the whistleblower at the beginning of
the agency.investigation when the whistleblower consents to the disclosure of his or her
name.

» Should the agency head delegate the authority to review and sign the report, the
delegation must be specifically stated and include the authority to take the actions
necessary under 5 U.S.C. § 1213(d)5).

s OSC will consider extension requests in 60-day increments when an agency evidences
‘that it is conducting a good faith investigation that will require more time to complete.

¢ Identify agency employees by position title in the report and attach a key identifying
the employees by both name and position. The key identifying employees will be used
by OSC in its review and evaluation of the report. OSC will place the report without (he
employee identification key in its public file.

¢ Do not include in the report personally identifiable information, such as social security
numbers, home addresses and telephone numbers, personal e-mails, dates and places of
birth, and personal financial information.

s Include information about actual or projected financial savings as a result of the
investigation as well as any policy changes related to the financial savings.

# Reports previously provided to OSC may be reviewed through OSC’s public file, which
is available here htt;ss://osc.yov/Pages/Resources-PublicFiles.aspx. Please refer to our
file number in eny correspondence on this matter.

RETALIATION AGAINST WHISTLEBLOWERS

' In some cases, whistleblowers who have made disclosures to OSC that are referred for
mvésugatlon pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 1213 also allege retaliation for whistleblowing once the
agency is on notice of their allegations, The Special Counsel strongly recommends the agency
take all appropriate measures to protect individuals from retaliation and other prohibited
personnel practices.

EXCEPTIONS TO PUBLIC FILE REOUIREMENT -

.OSC will place a copy of the agency report in its public file unless it is. classified or
prohibited from release by law or by Executive Order requiring that information be kept secret in
the interest of national defense or the conduect of foreign affairs. 5 U.S.C. § 1219(a).

=Y e e e e A e it

If the agency discovers evidénce of a criminal violation during the course of its
investigation and refers the evidence to the Attomey General, the agency must notify the Office
of Personnel Management and the Office of Management and Budget. 5 U.S.C, § 1213(%). In
such cases, the agency must still submit its report to OSC, but OSC must not share the report
with the whistleblower or make it publicly available. See 5 U.S.C. §§ 1213(f), 1219(a)(1).



Senator Claire McCaskill.
Post-Hearing Questions for thé Récord
Submitted to William N, Bryan -

“Hearing 1 to Consider the Nominagions of Willigim N. Bryan to'be Under Secretary,.
Pirectorate of Science & Technology, U.S. Déparinient of Homeland Séciirity and Peter T.
Gaynor 1o bg Deputy Administrator, Federal Emergen y Management. Agency USs.
Departmént of Homeland Security”

August 22, 2018 |

I. Why is it a good idea to mova-the National Bio.and Agro-Defense Facility from DHS to
USDA? S

Response; The proposed iransfer of NBAR's operational responsibility to USDA: provides a.
more efficient and éffective aligniment of agency mission furictions, The création-of a robust
research and. deveiepment R&DY capability to support agrn—defense bas been the intention
‘of maiy acts of Congress and Presidential Dirvectives, In 2004, Homeland Security
Presidential Directive 9 (HSPD-9) tasked the Secretaries of Agﬂeu!ture and Homeland
‘Security to “develop a plan 2o provide safe, secure, and state-of-the-art agrwulture
biseontainnient laboratories that research and develop dizgnostic capabilities for foreign,
animal and zoonotic discases.” This wis the genesis of the NBAF niissiotead the
replacement laboratory for the Plum Tsland Aninial Discase Center: The Key mission
activities to be conducted within NBAF are aligned to ‘the ongoing USDA mission
responsibilities as the Sector-Speciﬁc agenéy to-control and eradicate any. outbreak of a.
i‘lughly mntsgious ar eclmum:caiiy devastating anlmal!zoonotic (l‘ransmitted hetween

P Fr rk DHS remams mmmtted fo ou stafutory govemment wide
coordination resynusibﬂxtws for defending ¢ur food, agriculture and veterinary systems
against terrorism and other':lzig;hwcansequenee svents. DHS performs this coordination with:
| in 5t ' well 33 the Department of Healih and Humin Services, and’
the Emnmnmentnl Protection’ Agency “Where DHS has identified a national security need,

it will continne tu partneér and invest in the acceleration of techt olngles to protect the
homeland.

2, ‘What is DHS doingasa. p&rt...of..the NBAF transition to énsure that NBAF will maintain
its iational ‘security prominence withint USDA?

'Response ‘Upion full sperations of NBAF DHS has &, continued Interest in the mission of
‘protecting U.S. agric : i ‘4 i national and international
-espahility DHS will contitiue to work with USB&, the jtiteragency, and other stakehnlders
‘tp address rescarch and éevefapmmt riorities and scientific collaborations for iy relgn,
; _ pases it NBAF. DHIS and USDA expéct t6: slgu i memoranduiy
of agreement this year that details the cm‘rent sirategy for DHS to complete the:
‘construction of NBAF, while USDA. takes overresponsibility for operational planning and
futiire full operations of NBAF. This agreement will serve as the foundation for fufure




plans to ¢hsure DHS hias-access to the NBAF to address emerging threats and perfnrm
needed research ta respond to homeland. segurity needs.

3. ‘What will DHS do to ensure that USDA is well-eguipped to opetats NBAF. atcapapity
vith sufficient research finding, staffing; ahd capabilities?

Response: IVHS remains commitfed to the success of the NBAF Program and the ongoing
role of NBAF us a National" secnrity agset onee the laboratory is filly operstional. DHS will
complete the construction and commissioning of NBAF and will continue to.work with
USDA to ensure the successful transition to full operational capability. DHS will be
transferring its cadres of federal staff that are committed to the construction of NBAF as
-well a3 the contract awarded to support the operational stand-up of NBAF to USDA in
‘FY19. These personnel and contract eapabilities will provide some of the expertise and
experience to USDA ag USDA builds ity own operational plan aind staff, Additionally, DHS
-will continue fo partner with USDA to invest in research and dwelopmaent in areas where
DHS aission neeids exist or witen emergent needs miterialize, Finally, DHS will continue
to operate thie Plun Istand Animal Disease Center until NBAF i operational and partner
with USDA to conduet the necessary research activities and leverage the scientific and
.:operatmnal expertise in prepnrnlmn for the transition to NBAF.

4. “You have put in motionra plan to eliminate HSARPA, "Whilé I ami supperfive of your
‘efforts to-make changes in line with the DHS reauthorization bill passed.out of this:
committee, this is:not the first fime that a head of S&T has trled to reorganize to solve its
“problems, What 1§ different this time?

S

Response: R nments can be disruptive and shiould ot be done just far the sake of
change, but rather only when nécessary to-enable organrmﬂnnal effectivencss. Having had
the unigue opportunity to observe the organization und speak with customers and
employees for over & year, it has beconte clear that improvements-are needed. I helieve the
difference this time is that the revitalization is focused on ereating & matrived organization
that is sealgble and a@e, and in turn able to be efficient and effective in fhe future
regardless of resourcing levels or ever-changing customer mission needs. Fa the past; T
believe organizational changes were made to realign resources around surrent custymer
mission needs— an spproach I befieve would only envare.thie need for even move cha in.
the fature as the customer needs change. If confirmed, 1 fook forward to implementing thc
propused revitalization erafted In close partnership with the S&T worldforce fp improve
team unity and effectiveness moving farward.

5. How will you ensure that $&T doesn’t continue 1o Waste money on projects that den't
result in techhology and equipment that benefits DHS eomponents?

" Rcspnuse Ifconﬁrmed, Twill work to ensure efficient use of taxpayer dollars by maktng
active customer engagement a crifical element of how S&T does business. T-will implement
a projeet»bmd funﬂmg approach in which projects are funded only when there fs avnlxd,

=remam engaged throughout the ﬂevelopmnt lifeeycle. We wi]l alsa have ! dedlcated grmlp_



focused om transition and commerciallzation engaging in projects early on to ensare there
is a valid patliway from R&D to acquisition and operational use by the compoxnents:

6: Whit is your plan:to change the cultqre amongst S&T- empleyees to ensuze that they are
doifig work that will actually benefit DHS componernts?

Response: Af the higheyt level, the key element of the culture change T yeek to make is. the
_recognition that first and foremost S&T is a customer-service org; zation. Our customers
put their lives on the Jine every day to keep our nation safe, and it is our job ta support
thenr in'this ¢ritical mission, If confirmed; I'will implement & tiolistie appmach 10 customer
engagement and a matrixed strucinre that empowers teamwork and emphasizes
accountability. With'a dloger crittection 1o the customnier, empioyees will also se¢ the value
of their work wlhien they can truly: understand and see the impact it has on our components.

7.. Areyou cirrefitly fimded and staffed appropriately to handle the mrission of providing
‘testing and evalnation acquisition support?

Response: S&T is sufrently able to seale resonrces as necessary to handle the mission of
providing testing and evaluation acquisition to support all Level 1 and noxi-di fegated Level
2 acguisition programs, S&T also provides liniited support to Level 3 programs and
programs mpmcquisitmn when requested. ‘To support aequisitions at & lower Tevel,
additional resourcing may be needed and DHS Directives would need to be revised
ntcordingy _

8 How do you'intend to-meet the rising need for tésting ad evaluation support based.on the:
FY 19 President’s budget?

Response: S&T will prioritize within available resdurces to support major programs as
-reqmred to et the needy of the Clief Acguisition Officer and Component Heads.

9, What are the threghvlda that DHS component projects must meet it ordér for S&T to:
provide services through the. Capablht_‘,r Development Support Group? What résources
would you néed to provide thase services for acguisitions at a lower level?

Respotise: Components-m not compélled to utilize our services. S&T’s Capability:
Development Support Graiip sipports the Components upon request, providing support
within availalile resonrces as well as. additional scalable suppors with additional
Component funding. As noted before; S&T provides sappiort to-all Level 1.and non-
delegated Lievel 2 acquisition programs, in #ccordance with DHS Directives. S&T also
provides liniited suppart fo Level 3 programs snd programs in pre-acquisition when:
requested. To support acquisitions at a lower Jevel, ailditianal resourcing may bé niéeded
anid DHS Diréctives would need to be revised accordingly,

you: wew ofthe IPTs?



Response: The IPTs are a-valuable. resource. If confirmed; I will look to further advance the
IPT¢ to become & more “reguirements-driven” R&D function to better inform onr
investments, while maintaining the overall cross fapetional R&D éoordination process
amongst the Components.

17, What are the most important contributions S&T can make o improve the DHS and
component acquisitions processes?

‘Response: The most important contribution I belicve S&T tan make is to help programs
identify and mansge the technical risks that unpact operatmnal capability Suppurt for
our early engagement in the acquisition processis. mentual to. meaningfully impaect the

‘major acquisitions early in the lifecycle to help thé préer

rograms set the conditions for success.
‘Beginning with requiroments definition, and contmumg through. design and development,
ihe S&T technieal assessmeit and involvement in developmental test and eyaluntion is
‘critical to improving thie likelihood of favorable m;uiamun outcomes and is essential fo.
delivering enhanced capubilities tv Homeland Senu ity Operators in the most effective and
efficient manner,

Additiomal questions sabmitted by Senator McCaskill on behslf of Senator Duekworth,.

I. Please confirm whether you served as the lead for the Ukrainian Winter-Action Plan
while an employee with the 1.8, Department: of Energy (DOE). If you weré tipt the lead,
‘please describe your relationship and work related: to the Ukrainian Winter Action Plan.

Response: Yes. At the direction of DOE Secretary Ernest Moniz, ¥ led an internatioual tear
(G-7 nations) to support the Ukrainian Government in this effort.

2; Please confizm whether you served as DOE’s lead for the Ukrainian Resilience Plan. If
you wérs not the lead, please describe your relationship and work related to the Ukrainian
Resilience Plan.

Response: Yes. At the &irecnon ufDOE Secretary Ermest Moniz, I led an internationsal team
{G-7 nations) to sunport the Ukrainian Govem:nent in this effort.

3. Please confirm whether you oonducted official buisiness uging @ personal emnail account; a
commercial email account or any: other non—gevemmental emiail account whils. serving at
DOE and DHS, Expkun why youused a. non-gomnental emiail aceount to conduct:
povernment business, whet you used siuch an smail account and confirm whether you
topk appropriate steps to archive all emails related to. official activitles with atchiving’
officials at DOE and DHS,

Resporise: Nat asa routine snd only when absolutely necessary (wher the gavernment
email/service was down) did L use my personal ginail account. During those rare moments,
1 ce’d my government address, in compliance with the Presidential and Federal Records
Act, to ensure a complete récord was captured on the government sevvers.









‘you digcussed a potential appointment or role withi any agency or any pomtwn m the
Trump Administration with Paul Manafort, please describe in detail your disct

‘with Mr. Manafort and your past and current relationiship with M, Manaihﬂ mcludmg
‘whether Mr, Mahafort played a role in helpmg you sécure your appoifiiment at DHS,

Responise: I joined the Department of Homeland Security-in 2017 s a rehived amnuitant
career member of the Semior Ex¢cutive Service; When latér approachéd to Sékve in this
appointment, Lhad discussions with the Secretary and fhe Administration Haison fo DHS..
Pyenever had apy interactions with Paul Manafort,

12. Please identify which individual ot mdmduais from the President’s campaign, transition
tedm dr Trump Organizytion appointed you {nto your cutrent position 1t DHS.

‘Response: I joined the Department of Homeland Secuﬂty in 2017 n$ & refyived annuitant:
-career membiér of the Senior Executive Sérvice to serve as the Dbputy Under Secreétary for
Science and Technolugy at DHS.

13; Please provide a dotailed timeling vovering precisely how you exited Valuebridge

Intérnational asid haw his relites io the process yourtook to-join DHS;

Response: I exited ValueBridge in. March 2017 after’I expresied my wﬂlingness to come out
of refirement and re-cmfer govemment service. I 'way re-hiredm May 2017 as a career SES.

Timeline Facts:

< Oct. 2015 became Special Gov’t Employee (SGE), a part-tinye, employee, which
-ended in June 2016.

- Det: 2015 became ValueBridge employee (nd snlnry)‘compensahon) But postponed
‘work antil Joly 2016 when DOE work was completed as SGE.

- March 2017 left ValueBridge,

14. Please confirm whethet you hold 8 sécurity clearance, including the level of clearance,
anid share the dates on which periadic reinvestigations wete eranducted

Response: T do hold a clearance. Official records state:
Clearance level: TS/SCIL, Date of clearance: 05/12/17 (approved for TS). Date of last
investigation: 07/01/13.

15. Please confirm whether you, or a close family member, have ever had any foreign
financial interests (such as stocks, property, investments, bank accounts, ownership of
corporate entities, corporate interests or businesses) in which you or they have direct
control or direct ownership (Exclude financial interests in companies or diversified
mutual funds that are publicly traded on a U.S. exchange).

Response: None
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Speaker bios:

' Nataliya Katser-Buchkovska, Member of Ukraintan Parliamient,
Head of the Subcommittee on Sustainabie Development,
Strategy and Investments; Committee .an Energy, Nudear
Policy and Security |

- Nataliya: Katser-Buchkovska is: a Member of the. Ukrainian
| Perfigment,and a member of Ukrainian People’s Frant Party. She
sgrves as the head of several parliamentary groups mcludmg
Attraction and Protection of lnvestments ‘Subcommittee ‘on
Sustainable Development, Strategy and Investments, and
Cormittee on Energy, Nuclear Pellcy and Security, She holds
master’s: degrees in faw and economics from University: of
College London{UCL) and ivan Franko National University of Lviv.

B - o< ci! Envoy on Government Relations of
‘Naftogaz '

Is gn-expert. on-energy Industry in Ukraine,
:serving ‘as Special Envoy on Government Relations at PISC
Naftogaz of Ukrzine. [N I 25 long-term experience
in development and im;’:i!e'rh.e_nfation of large-scale energy
projects, and strategic consulting iri energy Tndustry. He
prevlously served as Deputy Minister of the Cabinet of
Director at

Py i

Energy Industry Research Center (EIR Center}»
holds 3 master's degree ‘from_ KGv National University of
‘Construction and Aréhitecture:

Oleg Prokhorenko, CEO, Chairman of the Board at
Ukr&asvvdobuuannya

Oleg Pmkhnrenko wag appmnted the Chalrman of the Board
of PISC UkrGasWdobuvannya (the UGV). During. his tenure,
Mr. Prokhorenko had inmplemented world class strategic
management practices, driving company development and
restructuring. He received his Bachelar of Arts' degree in
Ecanamics (with: Honors} from Dartmouth. Coliege and his
Masters in Public- Policy from the 1 F Kennedy School «of
Government at Harvard Unbversity.
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